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Q. What is your name and business address? 1 

A. My name is Greg Rockrohr.  My business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, 2 

Springfield, Illinois  62701. 3 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

A. I am employed by the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) as a 5 

Senior Electrical Engineer in the Energy Division.  In my position, I review 6 

planning and operating practices of Illinois' regulated electric utilities and at times 7 

provide information or recommendations to the Commission through Staff reports 8 

and testimony. 9 

Q. What is your work experience prior to coming to the Commission? 10 

A. Prior to joining the Commission Staff (“Staff”) in 2001, I was employed as an 11 

electrical engineer by Pacific Gas and Electric Company in California for 12 

approximately 18 years.  Prior to that, I was an electrical engineer at Northern 13 

Indiana Public Service Company for approximately 3 years.  I am a registered 14 

professional engineer in the state of California. 15 

Q. What is your educational background? 16 

A. I hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Electrical Engineering from Valparaiso 17 

University.  While employed in the utility industry and at the Commission, I have 18 

attended numerous classes and conferences relevant to electric utility 19 

operations.   20 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 21 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to sponsor the August 26, 2011, Staff Report 22 

(“Staff Report”) that the Initiating Order made part of the record for this 23 
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proceeding.1

Q. What is your recommendation? 32 

  The Staff Report, which I authored, discusses my investigation of 24 

an accident that occurred on August 9, 2010, involving a contractor who was 25 

working on MidAmerican Energy Company’s (“MidAmerican” or “MEC”) overhead 26 

electric distribution system in Andalusia, Illinois.  The Staff Report explains that, 27 

as a result of my investigation of this accident, Staff concluded that MEC’s safety 28 

policies associated with contract employees fail to comply with Section 8-101 of 29 

the Public Utilities Act (“PUA” or “Act”).  The information contained in the Staff 30 

Report is true and accurate, to the best of my knowledge and belief. 31 

A. I recommend that the Commission find that MidAmerican has ultimate 33 

responsibility for ensuring the safe working practices of employees working on its 34 

facilities and property, including contract employees, and that MidAmerican 35 

cannot relinquish this responsibility through the terms of a work agreement or 36 

contract.  Further, the Commission should find that MidAmerican’s apparent 37 

practice of ignoring the safety practices of contract employees who work on its 38 

facilities or property is a violation of Section 8-101 of the PUA.  Finally, Staff 39 

recommends that the Commission direct MidAmerican to participate in any future 40 

accident investigations involving employees that are injured while working on its 41 

facilities or property, including contract employees. 42 

Q. What is the basis for your recommendation? 43 

A. As required by Section 8-507 of the Act, Staff investigated an accident involving 44 

a contract employee working for L.E. Myers Company (“Myers”).   The evidence 45 

associated with the August 9, 2010, accident caused Staff to conclude that the 46 
                                            
1 Initiating Order, October 5, 2011, third Ordering Paragraph. 
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accident occurred when Myers’ employee did not follow established and 47 

documented safety practices.  MEC explained that it requires that its contractors’ 48 

safety rules comply with federal, state, and local regulations and codes, including 49 

OSHA Part 1910 Electric Power Generation, Transmission, and Distribution [29 50 

CFR 1910], and that it assigns full responsibility for safe work practices to its 51 

contractors.  Staff decided this matter should be brought to the Commission’s 52 

attention after learning that MEC refused to accept any responsibility for 53 

investigating the accident, and that MEC assigned full responsibility for the 54 

investigation to its contractor that directly employed the injured employee.   55 

Staff believes it is neither appropriate nor possible for MEC to abdicate its 56 

responsibility to ensure that the work it initiates on its distribution facilities is 57 

performed in a safe manner, regardless of who performs that work.  After Staff 58 

conveyed its opinions to MEC, MEC stated in part:  “MidAmerican has no such 59 

responsibility or authority to abdicate.”2

Q. What does Section 8-101 of the Act require of utilities regarding safety? 63 

  It became clear to Staff that MEC 60 

adamantly disagrees with Staff’s opinion that MEC cannot abandon its 61 

responsibility for the safety of an employee working on its facilities or property. 62 

A. Though I am not an attorney, Section 8-101 of the Act appears to me to indicate 64 

that a public utility must provide service in a manner that is safe for its 65 

employees: 66 

 A public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service 67 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the 68 
safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, 69 
and public and as shall be in all respects adequate, efficient, just, 70 
and reasonable. 71 

                                            
2 August 26, 2011, Staff Report, p. 3. 
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Staff found that, since MEC does not investigate accidents involving contractor 72 

employees, or monitor the investigation activities, MEC could not know whether 73 

its contractors enforce the safety rules and work practices that MEC requires.  74 

The Commission does not regulate MEC’s contractors: it regulates MEC.  MEC’s 75 

contractors are not bound by Commission rules and the Act: MEC is bound by 76 

Commission rules and the Act.  Staff is concerned by MEC’s policy and practice 77 

that relinquishes all responsibility to its contractor for ensuring safe work 78 

practices.  Staff believes such relinquishment could lead to unsafe work 79 

practices/policies remaining undiscovered by a public utility. 80 

Q. How can a public utility demonstrate it has met its responsibility pursuant 81 

to Section 8-101 of the Act? 82 

A. Though I am not an attorney, I believe that if a public utility can demonstrate that 83 

it satisfied the requirements identified below, then it can demonstrate that it met 84 

its responsibility pursuant to Section 8-101 of the Act with regard to the safety of 85 

employees working on its facilities or property: 86 

1. The public utility must require that all work on its facilities and property is 87 

performed pursuant to safe working practices, OSHA regulations, and safety 88 

rules based on OSHA regulations.   89 

2. The public utility must ensure that all persons performing work on its facilities 90 

and property have received training to perform the work pursuant to safe 91 

working practices, OSHA regulations, and safety rules based on OSHA 92 

regulations. 93 
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3. The public utility must inspect work in progress on its facilities and property to 94 

ensure that workers are complying with safe working practices, OSHA 95 

regulations, and safety rules based on OSHA regulations. 96 

4. The public utility must investigate all OSHA recordable incidents to enable the 97 

utility to understand accident causes and then take the steps it deems 98 

necessary to avoid future accidents. 99 

As previously stated, the Commission should find that MEC cannot relinquish, 100 

waive or contract away its ultimate statutory responsibility for ensuring the safety 101 

of persons working on its facilities and property.  Staff recommends that the 102 

Commission utilize the four requirements listed above when determining whether 103 

a MEC has met the worker safety obligations that Section 8-101 of the PUA 104 

assigns it.   105 

Q. Does this complete your prepared direct testimony? 106 

A. Yes. 107 
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